PUBLIC NOTICE TOWN OF STAR VALLEY INVITATION FOR REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS FOR JOB ORDER CONTRACT

The Town of Star Valley will accept bids from qualified firms or individuals with Class A – General Contractor License as registered with the Arizona Registrar of Contractors to perform the following services:

Job proposal and price to perform the proposed project contract for the performance of a broad range of construction, repair and maintenance work on an as-needed basis as may be required by the Town of Star Valley. Job Order Contractor shall furnish all necessary labor, materials, tools, supplies, equipment, transportation, supervision, management, and perform all operations necessary and required for survey, design and construction for the work described in each job order.

Payment and Performance Bonds, each in an amount equal to one hundred percent of the work, in a penal amount equal to the aggregate price of all job orders issued to the Job Order Contractor, but not less than \$1,000,000.00 are required. In addition, required insurance coverage shall include Commercial General Liability Insurance with an unimpaired limit of not less than \$1,000,000.00 for each occurrence, \$1,000,000.00 Products and Completed Operations Annual Aggregate, and a \$1,000,000.00 General Aggregate Limit. Business Automobile Liability Insurance with a limit of \$1,000,000.00 for each occurrence on Job Order Contractor owned, hired, and non-owned vehicles assigned to or used in the performance of the work is also required. Job Order Contractor shall provide a certificate of insurance for General Liability Insurance of at least \$1,000,000.00 per occurrence and \$2,000,000.00 aggregate against claims for bodily injury, death and property damage and name the Town of Star Valley as an Additional Insured.

Sealed bids will be received in the Office of the Town Clerk, Star Valley Town Hall, 3675 E. Highway 260, until 4:00 p.m. on Friday, February 16, 2024.